Total Corporate Costs 11,484 (1,039) 13,246 (12) 13,234 711

Provisional Outturn (subject to audit)

Page 153
Agenda item 14

55. Within Efficiencies, there was a budgeted increase for the National Living Wage which
was not required in full (-£0.210M). There is also a saving of -£0.041M as a result of
higher than budgeted income from staff purchase of annual leave in 2016/17.

56. The £13.234M contribution to reserves relates to New Homes Bonus (£4.7M), a change in
the way in which the Minimum Revenue Provision is accounted for (£4.7M), the release of
the budgeted contingency upon which no call was made (£2.1M) and also an increase to
the Corporate Redundancy reserve (£0.5M) and the Insurance Reserve (£0.3M).

57. The Minimum Revenue Provision movement is a rescheduling of the repayment of capital
borrowing and does not reduce the overall amount of cash required to repay debt in the
long term.

Page 154
Agenda item 14

Appendix B – Earmarked Reserves

Description

Opening

Balance

2016/17

Spent Released Technical

Movements

(funds

received for

activity in the

following

year)

Balance

before

new

transfers

New

Proposed

transfers

Proposed

Closing

Balance

2016/17

MEMO: Net

movement

after

proposals

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Social Care Health and Housing

Reserves

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
426 426 426 -

Winter Pressure 12/13 "Care Act" 20 20 20 -

Winter Pressure 13/14 "Care Act" 55 55 55 -

Mental Health Action Plan 60 60 60 -

Outcome Based Commissioning 2,484 (576) 1,908 1,908 (576)

Integrated Approaches 505 (140) 192 557 557 52

Better Care Fund 43 43 43 -

Support and Aspiration Grant 50 50 50 -

Welfare Reform - local welfare provision
grant

112 112 112 -

Zero Base Review grant 18 18 18 -

Total Social Care, Health and Housing
3,773 (716) - 192 3,249 - 3,249 (524)

Children's Services Reserves

Fostering & Adoption 95 95 95 -

Childrens Homes Co-location - - - -

Partnership Reserves inc Performance

Reward Grant, LSP Sustainable
Neighbourhoods and Assets of
Community Value

198 (18) 180 180 (18)

SEN Reserves inc. Support and

Aspiration Grant and Children's & Families
Act

185 (95) 90 90 (95)

Locality Options

200 200 200

Children's Services Unspent Grant Income

403 60 463 463 60

Total Children's Services
880 (113) - 60 827 200 1,027 147

Page 155
Agenda item 14

Description

Opening

Balance

2016/17

Spent Released Technical

Movements

(funds

received for

activity in the

following

year)

Balance

before

new

transfers

New

Proposed

transfers

Proposed

Closing

Balance

2016/17

MEMO: Net

movement

after

proposals

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Community Services Reserves

Leisure Centre Reinvestment Fund
179 179 179 -

Integrated consumer protection

116 (10) 106 106 (10)

Transport Fund

92 (1) 200 291 291 199

Community Safety partnership fund

94 (39) 55 55 (39)

Community Safety Grant 119 119 119 -

Bedford & Luton Resilience Forum

65 2 67 67 2

Financial Investigation Unit

579 (237) 199 541 541 (38)

Biggleswade wind farm 23 23 23 -

countryside access grant
23 23 23 -

Woodside connection options appraisal
39 (39) - - (39)

Rationalisation of Accommodation 243 (243) - - (243)

Rural Payments
3 3 3 -

Sundon Landfill

421 (104) 180 497 497 76

Facilities Security 100 (58) 42 42 (58)

Street Scene Improvements

500 (102) 398 398 (102)

S38 works - Warren Farm and HN2/
Bidwell West

- 219 219 219 219

Community Safety 500 500 500 -

Civil Enforcement Officers - - 140 140 140

Community Integration - - 100 100 100

Construction Related Projects
- - 150 150 150

Total Community Services 3,096 (833) - 800 3,063 390 3,453 357

Page 156
Agenda item 14

Description

Opening

Balance

2016/17

Spent Released Technical

Movements

(funds

received for

activity in the

following

year)

Balance

before

new

transfers

New

Proposed

transfers

Proposed

Closing

Balance

2016/17

MEMO: Net

movement

after

proposals

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Regeneration Reserves

Career Development framework
33 33 33 -

External Funded Regeneration reserve
270 270 270 -

Local Development Framework
327 327 327 -

Minerals and Waste partnership funds
104 104 104 -

NIRAH
49 49 49 -

Business growth grants 40 75 115 115 75